Change in discounts rates Refinery CGU

 Refinery
Petrochemicals

CGU

Downstream

Romania CGU

 %  %  %

Change in fair value change at 1% increase in
discount rate (10.36)

(12.4)

(12.4)

Change in fair value change at 1% decrease in
discount rate 13.2

15.1

15.5

ROMPETROL RAFINARE SA
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 December 2021
(Amounts in US dollars represent the functional and presentation currency. Amounts in RON are supplementary
financial information (see Note 2e))

47

6. IMPAIRMENT TEST (continued)

Perpetuity growth rate sensitivity: an increase/decrease by 1% of the sensitivity growth rate will generate
the following changes within the CGU's fair value:

Change in growth rate Refinery CGU

 Refinery
Petrochemicals

CGU

Downstream

Romania CGU

Change in fair value change at 1% increase in
perpetuity growth rate 5.4%

6.0%

1.0%

Change in fair value change at 1% decrease in
perpetuity growth rate (4.4)%

(4.8)%

(9.7)%

7. RIGHT OF USE ASSETS

Amounts in USD

Land, buildings
and special

constructions
Plant and

equipment  Vehicles  Total

Cost:

As of January 1, 2020 67,216,970  24,817  413,829  67,655,616
Additions 8,841,467  41,527  1,154,322  10,037,316
Disposals (1,387,940)  -  (7,745)  (1,395,685)
Reclassifications and other transfers 31,863  115,285  (119,528)  27,620
Re-measurement 10,251,128  194,512  17,717  10,463,357

As of December 31, 2020 84,953,488  376,141  1,458,595  86,788,224

Additions 40,252,939  -  333,810  40,586,749
Disposals (2,120)  -  (46,421)  (48,541)
Reclassifications and other transfers 41,239  -  (40,544)  696
Re-measurement 157,127  25,153  37,612  219,892

As of December 31, 2021 125,402,673  401,294  1,743,053  127,547,020

Depreciation and Impairment:

As of January 1, 2020 (4,607,506)  (10,707)  (193,582)  (4,811,795)

Depreciation charge for the year (5,112,757)  (111,244)  (229,069)  (5,453,070)
Accumulated depreciation of disposals 20,230  -  -  20,230
Reclassifications and other transfers -  (86,090)  86,090  -

As of December 31, 2020 (9,700,033)  (208,041)  (336,561)  (10,244,635)

Depreciation charge for the yea (7,092,151)  (123,872)  (508,960)  (7,724,983)
Accumulated depreciation of disposals 2,120  -  24,925  27,045
Reclassifications and other transfers (8,257)  -  8,778  521

As of December 31, 2021 (16,798,321)  (331,913)  (811,818)  (17,942,052)

Net Book value at December 31, 2021 108,604,352  69,381  931,235  109,604,968

Net Book value at December 31, 2020 75,253,455  168,100  1,122,034  76,543,589

ROMPETROL RAFINARE SA
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 December 2021
(Amounts in US dollars represent the functional and presentation currency. Amounts in RON are supplementary
financial information (see Note 2e))

48

7. RIGHT OF USE ASSETS (continued)

Amounts in RON (supplementary info – see note 2(e))

Land, buildings

and special
constructions

Plant and
equipment

Vehicles

Total

Cost:

As of January 1, 2020 293,785,211  108,468  1,808,722  295,702,401

Additions 38,643,402  181,502  5,045,195  43,870,099

[…]

Currency RON  720,356,926 727,341,012  527,169,368 593,071,444
Currency EUR  64,261,161 51,469,531  63,785,055 68,999,943

ROMPETROL RAFINARE SA
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 December 2021
(Amounts in US dollars represent the functional and presentation currency. Amounts in RON are supplementary
financial information (see Note 2e))

105

32. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

32.8. Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Group is mainly exposed to the RON and EUR currencies.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the USD against the
relevant foreign currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency
denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 5% change in foreign
currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit and other equity here the USD
strengthens 5% against the relevant currency. For a 5% weakening of the USD against the relevant
currency, there would be an equal and opposite impact on the profit and other equity, and the balances
below would be negative.

  RON  EUR

  2021 2020  2021 2020

USD USD

Profit/ (loss) 5% (9,659,378) (6,713,478)  (23,805) 876,521

 -5% 9,659,378 6,713,478  23,805 (876,521)

32.9. Interest rate risk management

Interest rate price risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in
market interest rates relative to the interest rate that applies to the financial instrument. Interest rate cash
flow risk is the risk that the interest cost will fluctuate over time. The Group has long-term debt and short-
term debt that incur interest at fixed and variable interest rates that exposes the Group to both fair value
and cash flow risk. Details of the interest rate terms, which apply to the Group's borrowings, are provided